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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 6, 1999

Colonial Bank

1928 First Avenue North
8th Floor

Birmingham, Alabama 35801

Po Whom It May Concern:

RE: Zoning Verification, 4511 Robosson Court - 7.75 acres +/-, Chapel Hill
Convalescent Home, aka Frederick Villa Nursing Home, (the "Project"),
Case #97-143-5PHA, 2nd Election District

Staff has reviewed your request for zoning verification on the above
referenced site and based on the provided information and plan and a review of
our records, the following has been determined as of the date hereof:

1. Current Zoning: The land on which the Project is constructed is zoned
R.C.4 and is subject only to the use restrictions generally applicable to
that classification which are contained in the Baltimore County Zoning
Ordinance.

2. Conformance with Current JZoning Requirements: Based on the materials
available from our records, we have determined that the Project is legally
nonconforming both as to its use and structures. To the best of our
knowledge, the Project is legally nonconforming in the following respects:

The R.C.4 zone does not permit convalescent (i.e., nursing home) care;
however the Zoning Commissioner approved the expansion of the use as
previously approved in Case #4250-X in Case #97-143-SPHA {see attached
Qrder).

3. Right to Rebuild Following Casualty: In the event of casualty, the Project
may be rebuilt substantially in its current form (I.e., no loss of square
footage, same building footprint) upon satisfaction of the following
conditions and or limitations:

Pursuant to Sections 104.1, 104.2 and 104.3 Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (see attached copy).

4. No Further Approvals or Licenses Required: The current use of the Project
by its present owners for convalescent (nursing home) care for 69 beds is
a permitted use under the Zoning Ordinance without the necessity of any
rezoning, special exceptions, use permit, variance or other approval,
other than those already granted. We are not aware of any other permit or
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license required by this jurisdiction that a purchaser must obtain before
it may acquire the Project or before the Project may continue to be used
in the manner in which it is presently being used.

Parking: The required number of parking spaces for this Property is 1
space for 3 beds, which per the approved site plan is: 69 beds/3 spaces =
23 spaces with 103 spaces proposed.

No Applications Pending: To the best of my knowledge, no application for
rezoning of the Project, or for a special or conditional use permit or
variance in connection with the Project, is now pending. No proceeding to
challenge the zoning, or other governmental approval or use of the Project
is pending, or, to the best of our knowledge, overtly threatened.

No Violations; All Development-Related Fees Paid: We are unaware of (i)
the existence of any violations or alleged violations of any zoning,
subdivision, building or similar ordinances or regulations applicable to
the Project within the past three vyears, or (ii) any enforcement
proceedings against the Project that are pending or contemplated. We are
of the opinion that all fees required have been paid in connection with
the development and use of the Project, including any impact-related fees,
have been paid, and no such fees which would have applicability to the
Project are otherwise pending or contemplated.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently

detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further information or
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

4 b s L

hn L. Lewis
Planner II
Zoning Review
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Case Number: 97-143-8PHA
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Baltimore, Maryland 21202-1626 AL Ve
Telephone/TDD (410) 659-4400 o Fax (410) 659-4599 e Dok 6 /z 4
Charmaygne E. Litz Direct Dial: 410-659-4425
E-mail: celitz@mwbb.com Direct Fax: 410-659-4475

June 25, 1999

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Baltimore County, Maryland

Zoning Department

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Karl Richards

Re:  Zoning Verification for TA# 02-22-00025252 AND #02-22-00025253, TM 66,
Grids 13 & 14, Parcels 307 & 408
aka 4507 and 4511 Robosson Road, Baltimore County, Maryland

Dear Mt. Richards:
Pursuant to our telephone conversation, enclosed please find the survey prepared by H.
Malmud & Associates to be used in connection with the issuance of the zoning verification letter

for the above-referenced property containing a 69 bed nursing home.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at

the number indicated above.
Very-truly yours,
ne E. Litz

Charmay
Legal Assistant .

- ce: - Patrick M, Shelfey, Bsquire
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McGUIREWOODS
BATTLE & BOOTHE 11»

7 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1000
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-1626
Telephone/TDD (410) 659-4400 » Fax (410) 659-4599

Charmaygne E. Litz i :
E-mail; eelitz@mwbb,.com Direct Fax: 410-659-4475

June 24, 1999

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Baltimore County, Maryland

Zoning Department

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Arnold Jablon

Re:  Zoning Verification for TA# 02-22-00025252 AND #02-22-00025253, TM 66,
Grids 13 & 14, Parcels 307 & 408
aka 4507 and 4511 Robosson Road, Baltimore County, Maryland

Dear Mr. Jablon;

In addition to my previous request for the Frederick Villa Nursing Home (attached), T
would like to request that the Department of Zoning to issue a zoning verification letter in
substantially the form attached hereto for the above-referenced property containing a 69 bed
skilled nursing home. I have also enclosed a check in the amount of $40,00 made payable to
Baltimore County, Maryland which represents the fee required to issue the zoning verification
letter.

The above property is scheduled to close on June 29, 1999, Please call me upon receipt
of this request so that we can discuss a method of expedited delivery (i.e., telecopy or
overnight). 1 will receive a survey for the properties Friday morning and plan to have them hand
delivered to Karl Richards in order to quicken the process of issing the zoning letter. Although
the zoning verification letter is addressed to the Colonial Bank, the original will need to be
forwarded directly to the undersigned at the above-referenced address.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at
the number indicated above.

Legal Assistant

cc: Patrick M., Shelley, Esquire

www.mwbb.com
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County ;
Zonine Commissioner 400 Washington Avenuc
g Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

December 13, 1996

pPhyllis C. Friedman, Esqguire
Friedman and Friedman, LLP
Mercantile Bank Building
Suite 900

409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4206

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Robosson Court Realty, LLC - Petiticners
Case No. 97-143-SPHA

Dear Mrs. Friedman:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Motion for Reconsideration and
Rescission of the Order issued in the above matter on November 20, 1996.

Pursuant to your request, 1 have executed your Order and enclose a
copy herewith.

I will hold this case file pending your advice. If an additional
hearing 1is necessary, please advise and I will arrange for same to be
scheduled. If you are able to resolve your differences with People's
Counsel and wish to submit an amended hearing, same will be entertained at
that time.

I look forward to hearing from you, and please do not hesitate to
contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.

Very Eruly yours,

L 2

. -7/"‘///{. ,
/’,Z;?gée/ E. 3ch'm/{é{

LES :mmn Zening Commissioner
encl.
c: People's Counsel
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.alrimore County, Marylana.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Cld CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410 887-2188 %
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
December 13, 1996

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
014 Courthouse, Room 118

400 wWashington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 i

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Hand-delivered

Re: Petition for Special Hearing & Variance
4511 Robosson Road (Chapel Hill Con-
valescent Home), N/S Liberty Road,

770" E of Wards Chapel Road, 2Znd

5th Election District, 1lst Councilmanic
PETITIONERS: ROBOSSON COURT REALTY
Case No. 97-143-8SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Upon review of Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration, it
appears helpful to clarify this office's position.

Paople's Counsel does not oppose rescission of the
Commissioner's Qrder dated November 20, 1996.

In the absence of timely rescission, this office would be
obligated to appeal that Order, because of its long-standing
opposition to variances in the RC-4 watershed protection zone
(with particular concern about deviation from impermeable
surface standards), and bhecause the nursing home is not a
permitted use in the RC-4 zone.

There is no agreement of this office as to any potential
modification of the petition, or of the Commissioner's Order.
Any new or amended request would be reviewed by this office and
also be subject to independent review and approval by the
Commissioner after a hearing.

This procedure is without prejudice to Petitioner. It may
still reguest that the Commissioner reinstate the November 20,
1996 Order. In that event, this office will file its appeal.



Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esguire
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
December 13, 1996

Page Two

Very truly yours,

%M ¢ lZWwM%MW,\

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lorde S, Nemels

Carole 8. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/caf

c¢c: Phyllis C. Friedman, Esg., 409 Washington Ave., Suite 900,
Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner

Mr. Albert Ludwig, 4514 Robosson Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

Mr. Charles Heise, 11000 Liberty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

i -

i
i

f s-}f VIS
a%a) R
el 157"]11’ :{Jf

=Y

£ T o
iy
Lafd bl ;|

L

o,

/=



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - NE/S Liberty Road
and Robosgon Road, 770’ E of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Wards Chapel Road (4511 Robosson Rd)
2nd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
lgt Councilmanic District
* Cage No, 97-143-SPHA
Robogson Court Realty, LLC
Patitioners *
L3 * * * * * * * *

Upon consideration of the Petiticner’s Motion for Reconsideration
and Resgcission filed in this proceeding, it is this ZZ? day of
December, 1896,

CRDERED by the Zoning Commigsioner of Baltimore County that
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, together with the Order
dated November 20, 1996 be and are hereby rescinded and any person
dissatisfied with any subsequent Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
igsued in this matter shall have a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of such subsequent Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law within

which to file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals.

ekt

awrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County

#6929 2
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LAW OFFICES

Eousl:'l;“;xﬂ':g“ FRIEDMAN & FRIEDMAN, LLP

Gary P. Aiken MERCANTILE BANK BUILDING

William S. Davis, Ir. SUITE 900 FAX (410) 494-1429
Phyllis Cole Fricdman 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE

Emmet: W. Ryan TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4906

Preddie I, Traub

Jeffrey 8§ Glaser (410) 494-0100

December 10, 1996
DELIVERED BY HAND

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Office of Planning and Zoning

112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towgon, MD 21204

re: Petitiong for Special Hearing and Variance
NE/S Liberty Rcoad and Robosson Road, 770' of Wards
Chapel Road (4511 Robosson Road)
2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Roboggon Court Realty, LLC - Petitioners
Cage No. 97-143-SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Enclosed please find a Motion for Reconsideration and
Rescigsion of your Order in the above-referenced case along with a
proposed Order. Petitioner’s Counsel has been discussing
alternatives with People‘s Counsel and would like additional time
to see 1f this case can be resclved while it ig still at the Zoning
Commigsioner’s level.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

—%[&U (ﬂ “f-/fr—cﬂ(.?(W'\J
Phyllis C. Friedman
PCF:be
enc.
ceg: Henry Reitberger
David 8. Thaler
Stacy A. McArthur
Albert L. Ludwig
Charles A. Heise
Norman Gerber
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
w/encs.

#4590
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - NBE/S Liberty Road and
Robosson Road, 770' E of Wards *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Chapel Road {4511 Robosson Reoad)
2nd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
lst Councilmanic District
* Case No. 97-143-8SPHA
Robosson Court Realty, LLC
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance for that property known as 4511 Robosson
Road, located in the vicinity of Liberty Road in Randallstown. The Peti-
tions were filed by the owners of the property, Robosson Court Realty,
LLC, by Henry Reitberger, President, through their attorney, Phyllis C.
Fraeidman, Esquire. The Petitioners seek approval of an amendment to the
previously approved special exception and site plan in prior Case No.
4250-X (1957) to reflect existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces.
The Petitioners also seek variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulaticns (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 413.1.E.1 to permit one
sign of 24 sq.ft. total in lieu of the magimum permitted 15 sg.ft.; from
Section 1A03.4.B.2 to permit non-residential building setbacks to the
centerline of a street of 70 feet and 75 feet in lieu of the required 100
feet; from Section 1A03.4.B.3 to permit 20% impervious surface use in lieu
of the maximum permitted 10%; from Section 409.4.C to permit a two-way
drive alisle width of 18 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet; and from
Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking setback to a street right-of-way of
0 feet in 1lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which

was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

MICROFILMED.



Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Henry
Reitberger, President of Rcbosson Court Realty, LLC, legal owners of the
property, David 8. Thaler, a principal with D. 8. Thaler & Associates,
Inc., who prepared the site plan for this property, Norman Gerber, a Land
Planner and former Director of the Office of Planning, and Albert L. Ludwig
and Charles A. Heise, adjoining property owners. There were no Protestants
or other interested persons present.

At the onset of the hearing, Ms. Friedman proffered that the
subject Petitions had been filed to allow the Petitioners to obtain an
approved and up-to-date site plan for the property and use thereon.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 8.09 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.4, and is
the site of the Chapel Hill Convalescent Home. The property is an irrequ-
larly shaped parcel which fronts an Liberty Road, but is accessed by Rob-
osson  Road. Mr. Reitberger testified that he is the President and Chief
Operating Officer of the nursing home which exists on site. He testified
that his company owns two nursing homes in Baltimore County, ineluding the
subject facility, which they acquired earlier this year, and cne in Prince
George's County. Mr. Reitberger explained that his operation is a family-
run business and that he is duly licensed and regulated by the 8tate of
Maryland. It was proffered that the operation on site is of high quality
and that Mr. Reitberger's businesses have never been subject to sanction

[
= [ or citation for failure to abide by regulation.
! i As noted above, the subject site was approved for development

with a nursing home facility in 1957, pursuant to special exception relief

.granted at that time for the ocperation. Since then, there have been a

series of additions to the building. Interestingly, the neighbors who
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ORDER RECEWED

appeared were able to confirm the evolution of the building over the years

and offered testimony about the various wings and additlons which have

been added over time. At the present time, the home is licensed and

houses 69 elderly residents., There are no plans to expand the building or

to increase its «capacity; however, several renovations are necessary.

specifically, it was indicated that 59 parking spaces would be added to

Moreover, a

the 44 presently on site to provide 103 parking spaces total.

new elevator is needed within the building and the HVAC system and light-

ing will be overhauled and refurbished. Pue to these renovations and

improvements to the site, particularly the additional parking area, the

Petitioners come before this Zoning Commissioner seeking special hearing

and variance relief to bring the property and its site plan into compli-

ance with all applicable zoning regulations.
Oon behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Thaler explained the details of

the site plan and the variances requested. He emphasized that no addition-

al building construction was proposed at this time and that the capacity

of the nursing home would not be increased. He opined that the present

use was permissible under the B.C.%4.R. and that zoning relief was needed

only to update the site plan and approve the additional parking arrange-

ment. Mr. Thaler also highlighted the development of the site over the

years, describing the initial construction in 1957 and the improvements to

the building which ocecurred over the intervening years.

In support of the variances, Mr. Thaler also noted that a small

portion of the site is bi~sected by a paper street, known as Chapel Road.

Variance relief is needed from the setbacks reguired from the centerline

of that street, notwithstanding the fact that the road does not actually

exist in the field. Mr. Thaler also described the unique configuration



and  site constraints of the property. Mr. Thaler opined that these site
constraints (e.g., the property's configuration, location of drain fields,
and paper street, etc.) as well as the unique history of the site and long
term use of the property justified the variance requests.

As noted above, vehicular access to the gite is from Robosson
Road. The neighbors who attended the hearing raised concern as to some
large outcroppings of rocks at the entrance to this site, which, at times,
has blocked large vehicles from sasy access to the property. That is, if
a tractor trailer came in to deliver goods to this site, the driver might
be feorced to back onto a neighbor's property to make the turn due to the
existence of these rocks. 'The Petitioners agreed that they would either
remove the rocks or otherwise improve the entrance to the site, There-
fore, as a condition of approval, the Petitioners shall improve wvehicular
access +t€o the site so as to prevent large vehicles and trucks from backing
onto a neighbor's property. Furthermore, the Petitioners agreed to do a
limited amount of landscaping near the new parking area located adjacent
to Robosson Road to screen the view of those parking spaces from the
residences located across Robosgson Read.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To preove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unhnecessarily
burdenscme;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property ownerg in the district or whether a legser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,




3 whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of BAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the special hearing and variance relief are not granted. It has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are pecu-
liar to the land and structure which is the subject of this variance
request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief
will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions
unigue to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested will
not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare and
meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,
the special hearing and variances requested should be granted.

THEREFOREQE%T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this day of November, 1996 that the Petition for Special
Hearing to approve an amendment to the previously approved special excep-
tion and site plan in prior Case No. 4250-X (1957) to reflect existing
conditions and to add 59 parking spaces, in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:

DRV TP
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From Section 413.1.FE.1 to permit one sign of 24 sq.ft. total in lieu of the
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maximum permitted 15 sq.ft.; from Section 1A03.4.B.2 to permit non-residen-
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tial building setbacks to the centerline of a street of 70 feet and 75 feet
in lieu of the required 100 feet; from Section 1A03.4.B.3 to permit 20%
jmpervious surface use in lieu of the maximum permitted 10%; from Section
409.4.C to permit a two~way drive aisle widkth of 18 feet in lieu of the
required 22 feet; and from Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking sethack
to a street right-of-way of 0 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, condi-

tioned upon the following restrictions:

1) The Paetitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk wuntil such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall improve vehicular access to
the site, either by removing the rock outcroppings or
making improvements to the entranceway itself so as to
prevent large vehicles and trucks from backing onto a
neighbor's property.

33 The Petitioners shall provide landscaping along
Robosson Road in the area of the additional parking
spaces in such a manner that this parking area is
screened from the wview of those residences located
dacross Robosson Road.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site
plan and/or landscaping plan filed mist reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order. 7
P
= 7 e
g z
" TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Conmissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County
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Suite 112, Courthouse

¥ Baltimore County !
D Zoni .l 400 Washington Avenue
oning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

&3

November 20, 1996

Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECTAL HEARING and VARIANCE
NE/S Liberty Road and Robosson Road, 770t E of Wards Chapel Road
{4511 Robosson Road)
ond Election District - 1lst Councilmanic District
Robosson Court Realty, Inc. - Petitioners
Case No. 97-143-8PHA

Dear Ms. Friedman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For Further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Very truly yours,

Management office at 887-3391.
2 - . %
itV S

<" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

ce: Mr. Henry Reitberger, President, Robosson Court Realty, LLC
5411 Old Frederick Road, Suite #4, Baltimore, Md. 21229

Mr. David 5. Thaler & Ms. Stacy A. McArthur, R.L.A.
D.3. Thaler & Assoc., Inc., 7115 Ambassgﬁor Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244

Mr. Albert L. Ludwig, 4514 Robosson Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Mr. Charles A. Heise, 11000 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Mr. Norman Gerber, 35 Pickbyrn Court, Cockeysville, Md. 21030

People's Counsel; Ga7File
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Petition for Special Hearing
P7-19Y3-5SPAH A
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4511 Robosson Road, Randallstown 21133
which is presently zoned RC4

———

)

*ok ok ok K

%*@0

Ry

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Managemont.

The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hergof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County,
to determine whether or not tha Zoning Commissioner should approve

Special Hearing to amend Special Exception Plan for convalescent home approved in
case No. 4250X (1957) to reflect existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces.
No modifications to existing structures are requested.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zeoning Law for Baltimore County.

We do solemnly declare and affinm, under the penalties of perjury, that IAve are the
tegal owner(z) of the property which is the subect of this Petition.

Contract Puwichaser/leysee Lagal Ownet(s):

Robosson~Court Realty, LIC -

{Type ot Print Name)

Signature
Henry Reitberge
Address (Type or Print Name)
City Stale Zipeods Signatwe
{ 5411 01d Frederick Rd., #4 {410) 788-7034
§ Alomey fof Petitcner. Address Phone Na,
Phyllis C. Friedman Baltimore MD 21229
(Typa of Prnt Name) City State Zipcode
Name, Address and phone numbser of representative to be contacted.
76{ éé ; Stacy A, McArthur, R,L.A,
Sionatine Y, (b ?Mdﬂ( D.S5. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
Name
409 Washingtorn Ave., #900 (410} 494-0100 7115 Ambassador Rd. (410) 944-3684
Address Phone No. Address . v Phone No.
21204 Baltimore, MD 21244
c?;ybwson M]s?m 0 R ! OFFICE USE ONLY /i i
L] Zipcode

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING
unavallable for Hesring
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Petition for

P7~743-SPHA
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4511 Robosson Road, Randallstown,

®
Variance

21133

RC4

which is preseatly zoned
—_—

This Pemloq shall be filed with the Otfice of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigried, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Balttimore County and which is described in the descripticn and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regutations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficulty)

Hardship and practical difficulty due to existing

and provide appropriate on site parking,
visability of
highway.

conditions from prior approval
Larger sign is needed due to lack of

site from road and need for adequate idenfication on high speed

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribad by Zoning Reguiations,
, or we, agree to Pay expensas of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon fillng of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted Pursuant to the Zoning Law for Battimare County.

Contract Purchaser/l.asses-

{Type o Print Name)

Slgnature

Addresg

City Siate Zipcode

Altormey for Petitioner

Phyllis C. Friedman

t Print Namea}

g

d_Washington Ave,, #900 (410) 494-0100

Fhone No.,

21204

2Zipcode

O

MD

State

MICROFILMED

ALL
¥
\\‘ -”/ REVIEWED aY;

VWe do solemnly dactare and affirm, under the panaltiay of perjury, that liwe are the
jegal owner(s} of the Praperty which is the subject of this Pettion,

'LegaEOWner(sj
Robossoy €stirt: Realty, LIC

(Yypa or Py
/
IgriGture

H Reitberger

Type or Print HName)

resident

Signature -

5411 Old Frederick Rd., #4 (410} 788~7034

Address Phone No
Baltimore MD 21229
Chy State Zipeode

Name, Address and phone Number of fepresentative 14 be contactad.

Stacy A: McArthur, R.L.A.
D,S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.

N'ﬁel?ﬁ Ambassador Rd. (410) 944-3684
Address ’ Phone Na.
T —— e e ONLy S —
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavallable for Hearing
the following dates Naxt Twa Monthe
OTHER
DATE




ATHACHM EIT,
PETITION FOR VARIANCE 7~ /Y¥Z-SPH A

TO THE ZCONING COMMISSION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

for the property located at 4511 Robosgson Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

which is presently zoned RC4

Section 413.1.E.1l. to allow one sign @ 24 SF+ in lieu of 15';

Section 1A02.4.B.2. to allow a non-residential building setback to the
centerline of a street to be 70’ and 75’ in lieu of 100‘;

Section 1A03.4.B.3. to allow 20% of impervious surface in lieu of 10%;

Section 409.4.C. to allow a two-way drive aisles of 18’ in lieu of 22/;
and

Section 409.8.A.4, to allow a 0’ parking setback to a right-of-way in leu
of 10'.

Aud am( a'ﬂer vavtances Aeemed ﬂec‘esasui'\rfﬂ/,{

MCRORY e,
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CHAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HOME

June 20, 1996

DESCRIPTION

(For Zoning Purposes Only)

145

qg7-/43-
s pHA

Beginning at a point approximately 770 feet East of the

intersection of Wards Chapel Road and Liberty Road on the northern

66 foot right-of-way line of Liberty Road, thence running the

following 14 courses and distances:

1.

North 07°42'58"

thence,

North 82°40'46"

thence,

North 08°03'42"

thence,

North 82°22'31"

thence,

North 07°14745"

thence,

South 60°18'32"

thence,

North 08°0D4'1lée"

thence,

South 61°05/54"

thence,

West

East

East

East

East

105.76 feet,

333.86 feet,

280.28 feet,

189.65 feet,

173.43 feet,

more

more

more

more

more

or

or

or

or

ox

less,

less,

less,

less,

less,

East 150.07 feet, more or less, to a point;
West 101.25 feet, more or less, to a point;

East 375.76 feet, more or less, to a point;

to a point;
to a point;
to a point;
to a

point;

to

o

point;



e

page 2

June 20, 1996

CHAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HOME
DESCRIPTION

(For Zoning Purposes Only)

F7-/%3 - SPH A

9. South 07°51’'34" West 139.10 feet, more or less, to a point;
thence, ‘

10. South 31°0f’13" East 272.44 feet, more or less, to a point;
thence,

11. South 07°57'58" West 199.35 feet, more or less, to a point;
thence,

12. North 83°01’01" West 170.99 feet, more or less, to a point;
thence,

13. South 07°51°25" West 327.52 feet to the Northern right-of-way
line (66 feet wide) of Liberty Road, thence with said road,

14. North 82°25'32" West 213.17 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing approximately 7.75 acres of land, more or less.
Located in the Second Election District of Baltimore County.

Based upon the location and boundary survey of Chapel Hill

Convalescent Home prepared by Malmud and Associates, Inc. (December

1995).

SAM/gZl/ChapelBill/D#5/J.20
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 18] / o 1990
THISIS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on A 19 %
THE ‘,‘IEFFERSONIAN,
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
4
vt B A Tﬁ
WIGROFLRIEY




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT

DATE 6/28/99 ACCOUNT N01-6150

RECEIVED
FROM:

AMOUNT 5 40,00 (LI

MeGuire Woods Battle & Bootha

FOR:

4507 & 43511 Robosszon Road

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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CASHIER'S VALIDATION
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3 BALTiMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND : m,_  N%EEE 54
.~ OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION PAS

: MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT #E B sy Il
DATE__ %]/gz ACCOUNT ?ﬂ’)i’é;’;a
woue_§_DC0 . OO

- o> FRIEDMAN

S emm  SOH 258 00

 rom e AR 2 58.00

] S WAED) DEATIRM 7anTENRD £500. (1)

: 16l T& g L T Y jfﬂ{.’"i"‘f i S

5 VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASH!ER

3 ﬁ‘r‘z—c—m PINK - AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER




CERTIFICATEQF POSTING ®

RE: Case No.: c?7’14‘3 A

Petitioner/Developer: fogosson Cou BT

PEALTY ;L LC % PiNLLIS FRIEDMAAL,
ESE

Date of Hearing/Closing: <1 2¢ 1996

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at #45 | RoBossoN KOAD
CHAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HoME

The sign(s) were posted on_ O C T oBER- 14 14 16
{ Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Q%ﬁué M, Ofecs

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

PATeicie M. O'KeefFE
(Printed Name)
512 pepnNY LANE
(Address)
HONT VALLEY ,MD, z/0z0
(City, State, Zip Code)
bLl-5346

(Telephone Number)

9/96

MICROFLMED



& ®-

Baltimore County Development Processing

: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

TONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
asgsociated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

ot o ot A s . . o T A T A T o P ok R T Y T o B S b e S i e S S e e o e e S

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: [‘H,{

Petitioner: Rebozsen Couct Realby, W EC.
-

Location: H51 Robossen Ra ?)a”‘fmb(c?\ mh 2 233

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : 7&#“% O Eriedman, Esa
ADDRESS: _ 4049 Wushingtonr Ave  Ste 00

Towsan MDD 21204
r

PHONE NUMBER: (4)0) 494-0i00

. AJ:ggs

{Revised 09/24/96)

[‘ﬁ-\“'f VLT
@ .‘m.‘uu\.Ju_\_“, n.n,,!j_Jf
) 6) Prinied with Soybean (nk

< on Recycled Paper
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T0: PUTURENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 10, 1936 Isswe - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Phyllis €. Friedman, Esg.
409 Washington Avenue #300
Towson, MD 21204

494-0100

NCTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by suthority of the Zoning Act and Regulatiens of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Offies Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

i

CASE NUMBER: 97-143-B (Ttem 145)

4511 Robosson Road ~ Chapel ¥ill Convalescent Home
N/S Liberty Road, 770' E of Wards Cihapel Road
2nd Election Distriet - ist Councilmanic

Legal Owmer(s): Robosson Court Realty, LLC

Variance to allow one sign at 24+/- square feet in lieu of 15 feet; to allow a non-residential building
setback to the centerline of a strest to be 70 feet and 75 feet in 1ieu of 100 feet; to allow 20% of
impervious surface in lieu of 10%; te allow a two~way drive aisles of 18 feet in liew of 22 feet; to
allow a zero foot parking seiback to a right-of-way in lieu of 10 feet; and any other variances deemed
nacessary.

Special Hearing to amend special exception plan for convalescent home approved in case #4250 to reflect
existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces.

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICRPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMCDATIONS PLEASE CRIL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL BB7-3301,

b

MIGT ORI e



& ®

Baltimore Count o
Depart ¢ of Py " d County Office Building
cpartment ol Fermiis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

NOTICE OF HEARIKNG

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will held a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Marylapd 21204 as follows:

opH
CASE NUMBER: 97-143-A (Ttem 145)
4511 Robosson Road ~ Chapel Hill Convalescent Home
N/8 Liberty Road, 770' E of Wards Cihapel Road
2nd Election District - lst Councilmanic
Legal Owner{s): Rohosson Court Realty, LLC

variance to allow one sign at 24+/- square feet in lleu of 15 feet; to allow & non-residential building
sethack to the centerline of a street to be 70 feet and 75 feet in liew of 100 feet; to allow 20% of
impervious surface in lien of 10%; te allow a two-way drive aisles of 18 feet in liew of 22 feet; to
allow a zero foot parking setback to a right-of-way in lieu of 10 feet; and any other variances deemed
necessary.

Special Hearing to amend special excepiion plan for comvalescent home approved in case #4250X to reflect
existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces.

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.
/ -

Arncld Jablon
Director

oot Robosson Court Realty, LLC
Stacy A. MoArthur, R.L.A.
Phyllis C. Friedman, Esq.

NOTES: (1) THE ZONING NOTICE STGN MUST BE POSTED O PROPERTY BY OCTORER 15, 1996.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) POR INFORMATION CONCERING 'FHE FILE AND/OR HERRTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

AHICROFILMED

(‘;.: K Printed with Soybean Ink
pnl on Recycied Papor



Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

&

i,

Phyllis €. Priedman, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, #900
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Friedman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC),
from Baltimore County approval agencies,

tives

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 30, 1996

RE:

Ttem No.:
Case No.:

145
97-143-a

Petitioner: Robosson Court Realty

submitted with the above referenced petition,
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on

September 27, 1996.

which consists

of representa-
has reviewed the plans
which was accepted for

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or

requast information on your petition are attached.

These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,

etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

improvements
that are

that may have

with regard to the proposed
a bearing on this case.
informative will be forwarded to you;

Only those comments
those that are not

informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

WCR/re
Attachment (s)

nied with Soybaan ink
on Recycled Paper

Sincerely,

e N ‘nt.“. /‘ ; ,JJ .:}*
SWRE. b S U e L S
£k :.;g;;,‘\,am-a Phvrie wondag L
W. Carl Richards, Jr. L

Zoning Supervisor

MIGROFILMED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFIGE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 16, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Item Nos. 137 fijiZ)

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

PK/JL

ITEM137/PZONE/ZAC1



. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East JoppaRoad 7 Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 1O0/07/94

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zaning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD Z1204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: ROBODSEON COURT REALTY, LLOC

lLaocation: N/S LIBERTY RD. 770' E OF WARDS CHAPEL RD. (43511 ROBOSSON RD.-
CHAPEL HILL COMVALESCENT HOME)

Item No.: 145 Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE/SPECIAL HEARING

Gentlemen:

FPursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has heen surveyed
by thig Bureaw and the commenis below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

3. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code”, 19791
edition prior to ococupancy.

003

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 88B7-4881, MS-1102F

v File
Ky / oy

L 1

Q‘_} Printed with Seyhean ink Wi, NG, o
on Recycied Papor - Cod J‘LJ”.' ! !



David L. Winstead

Maryland Depggiment of Transportation °  Secratary

Parker F. Williams

State High™Way Administration Administrator
wl71]/9 0
Ms. Rasiyn Eubanks RE: Baitimore County
Baltimore County Office of : ttemNo. 145 ( )Lc_)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no abjection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and i not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects. '

Flease contact Beb Smail at 410-545-5581 if you have any guestions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Ve Engineering Access Permits
‘ Division

BS/es

My telephone number is

Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Heari .
s iy S o o o Soeech \IGROFILMED

Mailing Address: P.Q, Box 717 * Baitimorse, MD 21203-0717.
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baitimore, Maryland 21202




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arneld Jablon, Director bate: October 17, 1996
Department of Permits & Pevelopment
Management

Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for October 15, 1996
1tem No. 145

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject

zoning item. ‘This office requests that the Hearing Officer require
conformance with the Baltimore County Landscape Manual to the fullest extent

possible.

A Schematic Landscape Plan should be submitted to this office at

least 1 (one) week prior to the hearing.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZOKE31E



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director October 9, 1896
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: R. B Seel RDS/q
DEPREUCE eeley RD /7,)0

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #145 ~ Robosson Court Realty

4511 Robosson Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 7, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above~referenced zoning item:

Agricultural Preservation

Request for variance to 10% limit on impervious surfaces in RC-4 zone.
Require mitigation for increased impervious surfaces.

RBS:WL:sp
ROBOSSON/DEPRM/TXTSBP

MICROFH s
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PETITION PROBLEMS

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

1. Petition says zoning is R.C.-2; folder says D.R.-1.

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

1.  No attorney signature on the variance form.

1. No signature for either legal owner on form.
2. No telephone number for legal owner.
3. No description for property on folder.

: o 7
1. No item number on petition forms. A,
2. No review information on petition forms. Ay,

10/1/96



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: September 27, 1996
TO: Hearing Officer
-
FROM: John L. Lewis
Planner Il

Zoning Review, PDM

SUBJECT: ltem #145
4511 Robosson Road

Somewhat unusual in that Phyllis Friedman had met with our staff (Joe
Merrey and Arnold Jablon) at different times and due to these meetings, used current
R.C.-4 zoning regulations for the variances.

| was a little uncomfortable with this since when a special exception is
granted for a specific area, the rules in force at the time of the granting usually continue

to apply. | believe that those setback regulations would have been considerably less
than what is currently required.

| advised Phylliis and at my suggestion, she added "and any other
variances deemed necessary" to the petition wording to cover unexpected issues.

JLL:scj

MICROFILMED



RE: PETITION FPOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FPOR VARIANCE
4511 Rcbosson Road (Chapel Hill ® ZONING COMMISSIONER
Convalescent Home), N/S Liberty Road,
770" E of Wards Chapel Road * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2nd Election District, lst Councilmanic

* CABE NOQ. 97-143-SPHA

Robosson Court Realty, LLC

Petitioner *
* * * * * * * X * * * * w

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pleaze enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

ki .
,ﬁJYD CAMINAR Lo pr e
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towseon, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this é;¥7 day of Octgober, 1996, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Phyllis C. Friedman,

Esq., 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petiticner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

MICROFILMED



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - NE/S Liberty Road
and Robosson Road, 770’ E of ® ZONING COMMISSIONER
Wards Chapel Road (4511 Robogson Rd)
2nd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
lat Councilmanic District
* Case No. 97-143-SPHA
Robosgon Court Realty, LLC
Petitioners *
* * * * * * * * *

MOTION FOR RECCNSIDERATICN AND RESCISSTON

Petitioner, Robossgon Court Realty, LLC by its undersigned counsel,
hereby moves for rescissgion and recongideration of the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law iggued on November 20, 1996 by the Zoning
Commigsioner for Baltimore County in the above-captioned matter.

The basig for this Motion is that the Office of Pecple’s Counsel
for Baltimore County believes a modification of the original order would
be more acceptable to the office and additional time is required so this
petition can be regolved at the Zoning Commisgioner level.

Regpectfully submitted

Phyllis C. Friedman
Friedman & Friedman

409 Washington Avenue, #500
Towgon, MD 21204

(410) 494-0100

Attorney for Petitioner

#6929
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

-PROGESIMGLS) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

ADDRESS
7>hﬂhs Feied man

409 Washington Me. L(70¢
S8 Peiepopry QT 2634

A4 cd'/s.:.u.g_ er
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Post-Ht™ brand fax irgnsmitial memo 7871 [#utpegee r /7
Fr
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- BATo  TdMm

el el ~ 3V53 sunty Government

T o OR LT T e - 5 o8 t of Pexmits and
mt Management

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Md. 21204 {410) 887-3321

December 29, 1995 /&bqﬂ
Mr. Mazk A. Busch /
The RBA Group

7164 Columbia Gateway Drive, Ste. 205
Columbia, Maryland 21046-2144

RE: Properﬁeé of Dixie Lee Hindman
4511 Rolosson Road
DRC Nufiber 111354, Dist. 2C1

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Article 254, Section S(U) of the Annotkted Code of Maryland and s
provided in Section 602(d) of the Baitimore County Charter and Section 26-132 of the
Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative order and decision on the
request for issuance, renewal or modification of a license, permit, approval, exemption,
walver or other form of permission you filed with this department.

Your request has bezn submitted for careful review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from
each of those departments jovolved in land use decisioms. These representatives are
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to insure
compliance with Section 26-171 and Section 26-211 of the Baltimore County Code and
to make recommendations to the Director, Department >f Permits and Development

Management.

The DRC has in fact met ip an open meeting on Defember 18, 1995 and made the
following recommendations:

The DRC has determined that your project, as modified and signed by Rob Powell

of DEPRM on 12/15/95, meets the tequirements of a linsited exemption under Section
26-171 (aX9).

SEESEPERN

MICRUFILMED
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1'2{28/1‘3‘35 B9:41 418526808 ADAM CHAVIS PAGE 43

2.
e DEC=29~7395 FRI ©B3:40 690% TEL NJ:dig~20 WWo3 H231 PA2 -

Mr. Mark A. Busch

Properties of Dixie Lee Hindman
December 28, 1995

Page 2

I have reviewed the recommendations carefully anf 1 have determined to adopt
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 19th day of December, 1995, ordered and
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted.

Should you submit an application for a building hermit, yout application will
therefore, be approved subject to conditions set forth above.

Sincerely,

Amold Jablon
Director

Al:'DTR:KAK:aw

c: Larry Pilson
Susan Wimbley
File -
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Baltimore County decnmi;bnt
Department of Permits and
Development Management

114 West Chesapeake Ave. :
Towson, Md. 21204 (410) 887.7221

December 19, 1995

mr. Mark A, Husch

The RBA Group

7164 Columbia Gateway Drive, Ste. 205
Columbia, Marviand 21046.2141

RE: Fropertide of Dixie Lee Hindman
. 451] Robosson Road
DRC Number 111354, Dist. 2C1

Dear Sixn

Pursvant to Article 254, Section S0 of the Aanatsted Tos¢ 57 iduryland and as
provided in Section 602(d) of the Reltitiors County Charier and Sestion 286132 of dwe
Baltimare Conngy Code, this letter censuteisy an wdinisttative order and decision on the
request for issuance, renews! or modification of a licesse, permit, approval, exemption,
waivey or other form of permission you filed with this department.

Your request has been submitted for carcful review and consideswrion o the
Pevelopmant Review Committer (I3RD), which is compased of representatives from
each of those departments iovelvad in lund use decisivns These Yepresentalives are
designesy of the dircctors of these deparvaents. ‘The purpase of the DRC is to insure
compliance with Section 26-17) and Section 26-2i 1 of the Baltimore County Code and
W wmake recummendations w the Director, Depadment of* Parmits and Development
Maugement.

The DRC has in fact met in an opent meeting on Decemmber 18, 1595 and made
the following, recomumendations:

The DRC hag dotermincd that your project mects the wespuivzents of & houied
exexmaption under Section 26-171 (1)(5). '

st maro 7
mr-n‘brgggjﬂ(,‘!,’ il
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Mr. Mark A. Busoh '

Properties of Dixic Lee Hindman ;
~ December 19, 1995

Page 2

. T'have reviewed the recommendations carcfully nad I have determined to adopt
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 19th day »f December, 1993, ordered and
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby sdopted.

Should you submit an application for a building permit, your abph'cation will
therefore, be approved subject 1o conditions set forth above.

Sincerely,
(Ul

Amold Jablog

Director
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Mr. Amold Jablon

Deveiopmaent Review Committee
111 Chesapeake Avenue
Towsgon, Maryland 21204

Re: Dixie Lee Hindman Property
Tax Map 68, Grid 14
Parcels 448, S04 and Part of 307

Dear Mr. Jablon:

We are requesting a waiver to the minor subdivision process for the above listed
properties. The purpose of the ot fine adjustment is 1o separats the nursing home

lacllity from the existing residence and other landa of the C.rantor. Three proparties
are involved In the adjustment:

1. P448 and PO P307 L 8099 F834 Parca! 1
2. PO P 397 LBO99 F 834 Parcel 2
3. PO 804 L 8804 F 240 Parcel

The change in the finag for parcels 307 and 448 will changre trom a north/south
division line to an east/west line. (Shown on plal.)

The purpose of the 150 fool rectangta taken from Parcel 504 is to include the existing
drain fields on tha nursing home parcel. The 12 foot access easement shown on the
plat will be created to access the sxsting garage on the reridence fot.

It any other Information is required from The RBA Group, please call me or Martha
Kelley at (410) 986-6438, as soon as possible. The owners would likg 1o gettle as
soon as possible and we are gager to expedite this matter

Very tealy yours,
THE RBA GROUP

P 3 ool

Mark A. Busch, Property Line Survey #508
Director, Survey Department
MARC

7164 Columbia Gaveway Drive, Sulte 208, Columbia, MD 210452144 ($10) 3120966 » Washington: (301) 621-8223 v PAX" (410} 34 2-0857
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE - NE/S Liberty Road and

Robosson Road, 770' E of Wards * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Chapel Road (4511 Robosson Road)
ond Election District

i1gt Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 97-143-SPHA

Robosson Court Realty, LLC
Petitioners

* *

FINDINGS OF FACYT AND CONCLUSIONS OrF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for

Special Hearing and Variance for that property known as 4511 Robosscn

Road, located in the vicinity of Liberty Road in Randallstown. The Peti-

tions were filed by the owners of the property, Robosson Court Realty,

LLC, by Henry Reitberger, president, through their attorney, Phyllis C.

Freidman, Esquire. The Petitioners seek approval of an amendment to the

previously approved special exception and site plan in prior Case No.

4250-X (1957) to reflect existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces.

The Petitioners also seek variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 413.1.E.1 to permit one

sign of 24 sq.ft. total in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 sq.ft.; from

Section 1A03.4.B.2 to permit non-residential building setbacks to the

centerline of a street of 70 feet and 75 feet in lieu of the required 100
feet; from Section 1A03.4.B.3 to permit 20% impervious surface use in lieu

of the maximum permitted 10%; from section 409.4.C to permit a two-way

drive aisle width of 18 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet; and from

Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking setback to a street right-of-way of

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Henry
Reitberger, President of Robosson Court Realkty, LLC, legal owners of the
property, David §. Thaler, a principal with D. S. Thaler & Associates,
Inc., who prepared the site plan for this property, Norman Gerber, a Land
Planner and former Director of the Office of Planning, and Albert L. Ludwig
and Charles A. Heise, adjoining property owners. There were no Protestants
or other interested persons present.

At the onset of the hearing, Ms. Friedman proffered that the
subject Petitions had been filed to allow the Petitioners to obtain an
approved and up-to-date site plan for the property and use thereon.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 8.09 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.4, and is
the site of the Chapel Hill Convalescent Home. The property is an irrequ-
larly shaped parcel which fronts on Liberty Road, but is accessed by Rob-
osscn  Road. Mr. Reitberger testified that he is the President and Chief
Operating Qfficer of the nursing home which exists on site. He testified
that his company owns twe nursing homes in Baltimore County, including the
subject facilitv, which they acquired earlier this year, and one in Prince
George's County. Mr. Reitberger explained that his operation is a family-
run business and that he is duly licensed and requlated by the State of
Maryland. It was proffered that the operation on site is of high quality
and that Mr. Reitberger's businesses have never been subject to sanction
or citation for failure to abide by regulation.

As noted above, the subject site was approved for develcpment

appeared were able to confirm the evclution of the building over the years
and offered testimony about the various wings and additions which have
been added over time. At the present time, the home is licensed and
houses 69 elderly residents. There are no plans to expand the building or
to increase its capacity; however, several renovations are necessary.
Specifically, it was indicated that 59 parking spaces would be added to
the 44 presently on site to provide 103 parking spaces total. Moreover, a
new elevator is needed within the building and the HVAC system and light-
ing will be overhauled and refurbished. Due to these renovaticns and
improvements to the site, particularly the additional parking area, the
Petitioners come before this Zoning Commissioner seeking special hearing
and variance relief to bring the property and its site plan into compli-
ance with all applicable zening regulations.

Oon behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Thaler explained the details of
the site plan and the variances requested. He emphasized that no addition-
al building construction was proposed at this time and that +the capacity
of the nursing home would not be increased. He opined that the present
use was permissible under the B.C.Z.R. and that zoning relief was needed
only to wupdate the site plan and approve the additional parking arrande-
ment. Mr. Thaler also highlighted the development of the site over the
years, describing the initial construction in 1957 and the imprcvements to
the building which occurred over the intervening years.

In support of the variances, Mr. Thaler also noted that a small

portion of the site is bi-sected by a paper sireet, known as Chapel Road.

and site constraints of the property. Mr. Thaler opined that these site
constraints {e.g., the property's configuration, location of drain fields,
and paper street, etc.) as well as the unique history of the site and long
term use of the property justified the variance requests.

As noted above, vehicular access to the site 1is from Robosson
Road. The neighbors who attended the hearing raised concern as to some
large outcroppings of rocks at the entrance to this site, which, at times,
has blocked large vehicles from easy access to the property. That is, if
a tractor trailer came in %o deliver goods to this site, the driver might
be forceé to back onto a neighbor's property to make the turn due to the
existence of these rocks. The Petitioners agreed that they would either
remove the rocks or otherwise improve the entrance to the site. There-
fore, as a condition of approval, the Petitioners shall improve vehicular
access to the site so as to prevent large vehicles and trucks from backing
onto a neighbor's property. Furthermore, the Petitioners agreed to do a
limited amount of landscaping near the new parking area located adjacent
to Rohosson Road to screen the view of those parking spaces from the
residences located across Robosson Road.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

R FILING
PR TRues

. X : 5 d relief
0 feet in 1lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property an Variance relief is needed from the setbacks required from the centerline

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

%n FILING

Vi
01

Aoy

; i it itted which
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitte of that street, notwithstanding the fact that the road does not actually

N

YED

exist in the field. Mr. Thaler alsc described the unique configuration

was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Interestingly, the neighbors who
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Petition for Special Hearin

o
FI- /Y2 5PAA =
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

f«
or the property located at 4511 Rroboscon Road, Randallstown 21133
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Otilca of Zoning Adminlstration & Development Manzgemont.

The undersigned, legal ; . .
. . hereto ond riade.a pgan ‘;"::‘:302(5‘)1 of t;e property situele m_Balﬁmore County and which is described in the dascription and plat attach
Phyilis C. Friedman, Esquire _ . o~ e » erety petition {or a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of tha Zening Reguletions of Baltime ‘ﬁc e
L I =) - b b ra o niimhe
. bkl &

409 Washington Avenue, Suite apo 7ether of not the Zoning Commissioner should apprave hlate
Towson, Maryland 21204

3) whether relief can be granted 1in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and

public safety and welfare secured.

tial building setbacks to the centerline of a street of 70 feet and 75 feet Suite 112, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 887-4386

Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoming

in lieu of the required 100 feet; from Section 1203.4.8.3 to permit 20%

And v Bd. of Appeals Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 2B impervious surface use in lieu of the maximum permitted 10%; from Section
erson - . y

1974) 409.4.C to permit a two-way drive aisle width of 18 feet in lieu of the
{ . November 20, 1996
required 22 feet; and from Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking setback

After due consideraticn of rhe testimonv and evidence presented,

RC4

result - to a street right-of-way of O feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, in

it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will

el

—~ PRI - LR R R Il b oA
hearing and variance relief are not granted. It has been accordance with Peblitioner Exhikit 1, be and

if the special

t that are pecu- tioned upon the following restricticns:
Srecizl i F0 amend i : ;
CEcCliﬁ H?a{l?g to amend Special Excepuion Flan for convalescent home amproved in
ase No. 4250 (1957) to reflect existing conditions and to add 59 parkihc spac;s

No modifications to existing structures are requested.

established that special circumstances or conditions exis

this variance ' . 1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro- ) ._" . .
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such L ) RE: PETITIQNS FOR SPEC RING and VAR ?E ~
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order NE/S Liberty Road and Robosson Road, 776' E of Wards Chapel Road
- i (4511 Robossen Road)

has expired. If, for whatever reason this Order is . . . . . . .
=P h Tior ; ’ 3 : 2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. - .
Robosson Court Realty, Inc. - Petiilioners

Case Mo, 897-143-SpPHA

liar to the land and structure which is the subject of

requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief

will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions

2) The Petiticners shall improve vehicular access to
the site, either by removing the rock outcroppings or

making improvements to the entranceway itself so as to ""; - Dear Ms. Friedman: ' - [%GQEGYiSH)bepos“ﬂjaﬂdadVEHEedas;xescﬁbadb 7
. y Zo

prevent large vehicles and trucks from backin cnto a . .. . I, orwe, acr
g g Enclosed please find a copy of the decision renderad in the + OF e, 2gree 10 pey expenses of ebove Special Hearing advertising, posti

neighbor‘ s property. N L N N - ) ara to be bound by the ranj o =8 ting, ete., upon filing of this petition, end furt
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 4 CmngmgmaMmsandmﬁndwnsofamﬁmmeCmmWadomedpwamnugm;}omnéLqurg;;gzz:;ﬁi.
have been granted in accordance wi i

unique fo this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requeste@ will

ini to the public health, safety or general welfare and |
not cause any 1njury Lo j o

meets the spirit and i w2 B.C,Z.R.

VWe ¢s tolemnty seclate and atfism, under the penanes of pofury, that L'we are Die

the property, and ' S - 3) The Petitioners shall provide landscaping along
begal cvmer(z) of the property which is The subject of this Petion

Robosson Road in the area of the additional parking
given above, S e spaces in such a manner that this parking area is

pPursuant to the advertisement, posting of

Conraz Purcrase sises-

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-

screened from the view of those residences located able, any party may file an appeal to the Ccunty Beoard of Appeals within
across Robosson Road. thirty (30) days of the date of this Order For further information on vy e Robosson-Court Realty, LIC )

. . filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development . [
4) When applying for a building permit, the site R Management office at 887-3331. S {?;if? //////j_:>/////
Signati:e . /W . 4{///
e

plan and/or landscaping plan filed must reference this . eulv s ///_ : B e —
case and set forth and address the restrictions of B very truly yours, ~ _ I///P”
FErwn Eenry Reitberger; President

this Order. Py 7/" - )
\—P'/"_:_,_,/’/:/’/‘Z?/ /‘-’_:—-2‘;:/{////[/?7\— . .‘ (Type or Pnag Name]

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT . ‘ i ; = e
Zoning Commlissioner : ¥
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

public hearing on these petitions held, and for the reasons Coget Cmerts

the special hearing and variances requested should be granted.

THEREFORE ¢4 [ET IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

day of November, 1996 tnat the Petition for Special

Ccounty this

"

approve an amendment to the previously approved special excep- C ) . ///;;'
: o ~ » - %

Hearing to

/;-’/-."f,:.-"/ PR s
-~ LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner .
g ABsemey for Pettioner 5411 01d Frederick RA., #4 (410) 788-7034

for Baltimore County I . -
' cc: 3 2eith P ident, Robosson Court Realty, LLC SR : Kderess Phone Na,
cc Mr. Henry Reitberger, Presicdent, Y, Phyllis C. Fri
1 « L ed![l.all.

5411 01d Frederick Road, Suite #4, Baltimore, Md. 21229 -H _ e — Baltlmore D 21229

S:VN Address and ph State Tpcode
Mr. David S. Thaler & Ms. Stacy A. McArthur, R.L.A. ) ; '7%3;1/7’ ~ . phione number of fepresentative 1o be contacied.
D.S. Thaler & Assoc., Inc., 7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244 . S@ﬂmuz;«dza /1 R AR

RO

tion and site plan in prior Case No. 4250-X (1957} to reflect existing

conditions and to add 59 parking spaces, in accordance with betitioner's R LES:bis

he and is hereby GRANTED; and,

ek

ki 1
i ST R

r

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
Stacy A. McArthur, R.L.A.

’ D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Albert L. Ludwig, 4514 Robosson Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 - 409 _Washingtor Ave., #300 (410) 454-0130 -7 Amba
, -r § 194 711 : : -
My. Charles A. Heise, 11000 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 - Adaress Phone Ko, kmﬁss ssador Fa. (110) 544-368¢
) . galtimore, MD 21244 Prone No.

Mr. Norman Gerber, 35 Pickbyrn Court, Cockeysville, Md. 21030 ?twson MD 21204
State Tocoda OFFICE USE CiLY e ——

follows:

relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as

D EOR FILING
i

E%Zﬂ FILING
0y

it one sign of 24 sq.ft. total in lieu of the

From Section 413.1.E.1 to perm

€
/[

Yo%

t.; from 3ection 1A03.4.B.2 to permit non-residen-

/

maximum permitted 15 sq.f
ESTIMATED LENCTH OF HEARING

M unusvallsbls {or Hearlng
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Petition for Variance B LN e 97 ju5 som e - B o

7~ /¥3-5% SRS
7 #3-SPHA e . TO THE ZONING COMMISSION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY CEAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HOME
DESCRIPTION

* *
oo

W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County B - | A
1 I . E _ June 20, 1996 7’/ ?(5_ . (For Zoning Purposes Only)

Ry
for the property located at 4511 Robosson Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

for the property located at 4511 Robosson Road, Randallstown, 21133 - . S
which is presently zoned RC4 e ' which is presently zoned RC4 S EL HILL CONV. S BOME 5/9/-/]4 ) el
R - DESCRIPTION S 77"/?(3 = 5//4//4

This Petltion shall be filed with the Offica of Zoning Adminlstration & Developmaent Management,

hThF; undersigned, legal owner{s) of the property situate in Ballimore County and which is dsscribed in the description and plat attached K :
oreto and made a part hereof, hersby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I Section 413.1.E.1. to allow one sign @ 24 SFt in lieu of 157;

(For Zoning Purposes Only)

R Section 1A03.4.B.2. to allow a non-residential building setback to the ’ ﬁe innin at & oint approximatel 770 feet East of +the
SEE ATTMCHED ) . centerline of a street to be 70’ and 75’ in lieu of 1i00’; ' g g & P PP ¥ South 07°51’34" West 139 10 feet or 1
- . ’ T less, point;

i . ) . . . . . . 2 ' i rsection of Wards Chapel Road and Liberty Road on hern

of the Zoning Regulations of Baktimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimare County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or : Section 1A03.4.B.3. to allow 20% of impervious surface in lieu of 10%; inters Chap Y the nort thence
: r

: 66 foot right-of-way line of Liberty Road, thence running the S

practical difficuity)
Hardship ard practical difficulty due to existing conditions from prior approval Section 409.4.C. to allow a two-way drive aisles of 18’ in lieu of 22°;

and provide appropriate on site parking. Larger sign is needed due to lack of - and ' . .
. following 14 courses and distances:

visability of site fram road and need for adequate idenfication on high speed . . .
highway. - Section 409.8.A.4. to allow a 0’ parking setback to a right-of-way in leu )
- of 10'. _ 1. North 07°42'58" East 150.07 feet, more or less, to a point;

¢

South 31°07/13" East 272.44 feet, less, point;
thence,

South 07°57’/58" West 199.35 feet, less, point;

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ' And “n stlec vactances deemed nec ESS‘&(T'F‘L ( Fhence: | -
b!é t;l; \::aabgr?: :o pay expenfe§ of shove Var_iapca adverlifing. posting, ete., upon filing of this patition, end further agree to and are ta ’ ' thence 4
)4 Zzoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baktimore County. ; . A NOTERh 827407467 West 101.25 feer A rees e POint ; | |
] North 83°01'01" West 170.99 feet, less, point;

thence,
thence,

iWe do solemnly declare affirm, er ies of perjury, mre the ' .
I oamects] o e promerty which st st ot vor peame o North 08°03742" East 375.76 feet, more or less, to a point; - o
_ South 07°51'25" West 327.52 feet to the Northern right-of-way

' Legal Owner(s}:
. B thence,

Robosson.€ourt Realty, LIC - 7
' : North 82°22731" 105.76 feet, less, a point;

{Type or Print Name} Mypeor -
- /&;é/;,,/ 7 thence North 82°25'32" West 213.17 feet to the point of beginning.
7 r .. R

line (66 feet wide) of Liberty Road, thence with said road,

Signature
Containing approximately 7.75 acres of land, more or less.

- . /” - -
Henry Reitberger esident | ‘ North 07°14'45" feet, a point;

(Type or Print Name) : . .
Located in the Second Election District of Baltimore County.

thence,
Based upon the location and boundary survey of Chapel Hill

Cay Slale Signeture R . :
Atomey or Pessoner ) | : South 60°18°32" feet, a point;
Phyllis C. Friedman 5411 01d Frederick Rd., #4 (410) 788-7034

(Typeior Print Nama) Y — ™

N Convalescent Home prepared by Malmud and Associates, Inc. {December
ence,

1995).

FiLihg

Baltimore MD 21229 North 08°04’1ie" feet, a point;
Chy State Zpcode
Nama, Address and phone number of representative o pe comtacted. - thence

- I
| Washington Ave., #900 (410) 494-0100 ooac¥ hé MeArthur, R.L.A.
*‘A Phone Na, Nm:le - . -
Son MD 21204 7115 Ambassador Rd. (410) 944-3684

State Zipcode Address i Phane No.
b R
OFFICE USE ONLY

jq“ s, ESTIMAYED LENGTH OF HEARING

‘ unavellable for Hearing

South 61°05°54" 173.43 feet, a point:

thence,

SAM/gfl/ChapelHill/D#5/3.20

UHDEn AECEIVED

Date
By

the follawing dates Haxt Two Monthe

ALL
.
\\- -/ REVIEWED BY;

@P’ﬁ“m with Soybesn ink
i 1 Recycied Pager

CERTIFICATE’F POSTING .

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION . RE: CaseNo: T7-143 A

oo comy ‘ itioner/Developer: Aogosson CoV BT
s B 111 W, Do TOWSON, MD., 10 / fs! L1990 Petitioner/Develop
M@“"j‘* o i | B PEALTY , LLC % PuYLLIS FRIEDMAA
118, oﬁu %ﬁ% THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was - ALTY ) 1o ,
Marytand 21204 s clows: published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published s Date of Hearing/Closing: 6C T 2 0‘1 186

ﬁ?“g)nhm Road i Md., once in each of _L_ successive .
> ’ in Towson, Baltimore County. Md.. 0 Baltimore County Department of

Chapel Hi#l  Convalescent ;
NS thaty Ao, 70 € of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111 =
111 West Chesapeake Avenue _ s - _
Towson, MD 2?204 ' - S ¢\ Baltimore County Eevelopment Proc.es§mg
' o . ournity Office Building
| Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

A TN

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens L . e \farula "
b 5, avelop X . TOWSON, MANVIana iy — — Please foward billing to:

! weeks, the first publication appearing on /0 / Jib .19 %

!
TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMDANY

October 10, 1936 Isswe - Jeffersonizn

o =
8 fg-'ﬁ

BT 4as

é’agg
aia¥

E ]

Phyllis C. Friedman, Esq.
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES 409 Hashington Avenue #3900
Towson, MD 21204

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law - ; o
| . 494-0100

A— were no icuouslv on the property located at #45“ RoBosseN KOAD - _ _ . _ | L
- Sl Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given To the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which

; is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
0 i . ! ) require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
%‘mg@%ﬁm . . P . on the property (responsibility of which, lit?s w::.th the
: N The sign(s) were postedon _OC 7 ¢ B £ |4 191 & petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circuiation in the County.

LAWRENCEE. SimiDT |
Zunig Comnasoner o I ( Month, Day, Year)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

i

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissiomer of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Requlatians of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the Comnty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Boom 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as fopilows:

: R This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
Sincerely, ST satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this regquirement.

-, . : ,
%‘J‘l H\ CM) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will ccme from and _

i 1 R i b itted di tly to the newspaper. : - .

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) should be remitted directly pap é;*ﬁ

~ s CASE NUMBER: 97-143-A (Item 145)
)
FaTercie M. C'EeEefFE 4511 Robosson Road - Chapel Hill Convalescent Home
(Printed Name) u s . W/S Liberty Road, 770" E of Wards Cihapel Road
o ' T . . Znd Election District - 1st Councilmanic
513 PennY LANE § 7 e Legal Osmer({s): Robosson Court Realty, LLC
(Address) i ARNOLD JARLON, DIRECTOR o

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF TONING ORDER.

- | ) Variance to all i - in 13 ; i i ildi

H n | VA LLE-L{ | ‘L]D e | N RENN tariance ¢ tb:w cne s;gt‘a at 2a+/- square feet in Le_u of 15 feet; to allow a non-residential building

- = | - - = S X o R centerlire of a street to be 70 teet and 75 feet ir lieu of 100 feet; to allow 20% of

(C[ty: State, le COde) ) For newspaper advertising: ) e impervious surface in heu.of 10%; to allow a two-way drive aisles of 18 fest in lien of 22 feet; to

L é L-532¢e R : - allow a zero [foot parking setback to a right-of-way in lieu of 10 feet; and any other variances deemed
Item No.: { ﬁ'-.bj . Spe : cmend cant #4250 *

(Telephone Number) . ; SP?‘:i?l Hea:ifzg. to = special exception plan for convales home approved in case #4250X to reflect

existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces,

Petitioner: Reboss

Location: $51 Teeonstan <4 HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 1996 at 2:00 p.x. in Room 106, County Office Building.

PLEASE FORWARO ADVERTISING BILL TO:

RECEIVED :
FROM: - il . - ) o
H N - - N > -, i - . —
R R T R LRI R S el NAME : Vhailis i ¢ LeA Trian s a
j

ADDRESS: 404 Washiraofen Aue. Ste 900 L
4 N LAWRENCE E. SCEMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

M 21209

AFAT THN TARTOHRE $500. 0 B ’ 3 S . ‘ : . o o -
L0024 A ANl L - : : ’ . B ) : S . ‘ . . HG4-o1c 0
VALIDATION OR SIGRATURE OF CASHIER ‘ - |

HOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALS, 887-3353.
(2) FCR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG » PLEASE CALL B8§7-239)],

{Revised 09/24/96})

LS
T3\ Printed with Soybean ink
oY onRecycled Fapet




! S : — ! Baiiimore County Government
: < e . . ' Fire Department
Balti C ( Development Processing e ,» : Baltimore County gevelopgg}t PrBoc‘??mg S BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND c
| ) y Office Building Department of Permit N
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Deselopment Mana e?r:;? 111 West Chesapeake Avenue e INTER-OFFTCE CORRESPONDENCE
- * . . . : .
\'F' iEq;’ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 R - Towson, Maryland 21204 S ARV 700 EastJoppaRoad Office of the Fire Marshal
Lipyas : o Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 16, e Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880
S ' : Permits and Development -
Management

Octcber 30, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING '
Pat Keller, Director

Office of Planning IR DATE: 10/07/96
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by awthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore R ST
County, #ill hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in ’ Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire _ . _ ' ]
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 409 Washington Avenue, #3%00 - SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee
or Towson, MD 21204 A o : Arnold Jablon

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: - . izlriecta;d C e
RE: TItem No.: 145 . ZO0N1nG ministiration and

. | Case No.: 97-143-A B Davelopment Management

| . Baltimore County Office Building
The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s): Towsan. MD 21204

MATIL STOP-1103S

CASE NUMBER: 97-143-A (Item 145) Petitioner: Robosson Court Realty
4511 Robosson Road - Chapel Hill Copvalescent Home .
N/S Liberty Road, 770" E of Hards Cjhapel Road : Dear Ms. Friedman: Item Nos. 137 5145 )
2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanic. .
Legal Ovmer(s): Robosson Court Realty, LLC The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
Variance to allow one sign at 24+/- square feet in lieu of 15 feet; to allow a mon-residential building submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
setback to the centerline of a street to be 70 feet and 75 feet in lieu of 100 feet; to allow 20% of ) Processing bY Permits and Deve]_opment Management (PDM), Zoning Review, an
impervioczs surface in lieu of 10%; to allow a two-way drive aisles of 18 feet in lieu of 22 feet; to . ' ) September 27, 1996.
allow a zero foot parking setback to a right-of-way in lien of 10 feet; and any other variances deemed .
necessary. ' Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or _ 4 e Do Jy %W
Special Hearing to amend special exception plan for convalescent home approved in case #4250% to reflect . request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not Prepared by: 7/ g 7,
existing conditions and to add 59 parking spaces. : intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, L. .o =) - _ .
HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building. 7 etc.) are made aware of plans or prok?lems with regard teo the proposed Division Chief: | o tg};:ugB:E;z Zizrt;iq;‘i;;én:fh:;i‘ 23292022?23;1{; 2?‘3 ngzi::; _,ized
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments A be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/ B . that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not PR/JL
£y N= _ informative will be placed in the permanent case file. : ‘ 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of ths

Fire Prevention Code2 prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

RE: Property Owner: ROBOSSON COURT REALTY, LLC
If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional .
information, please contact Jeffrey Lomng in the Office of Planning at 887-3495. - lLocation: N/S LIBERTY RD. 770' E OF WARDS CHAPEL RD. (4511 ROBOSSGN RD.—
’ . CHAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HOME )

Item No.: 143 Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE/SPECIAL HEARING

Gentlemen:

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these _
Arnold Jablon comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or - ' R 5. The buildinas and

: : : structures existing or proposed on the site
Director = Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391). ' ' shall comply with all . i -

aoplicable reguirements of the National Fire
. , Protection fssocistion Standard No. 10Ol "Life Safety Code", 1991
Sincerely, edition prior to cccupancy.
cec: Robosson Court Realty, LIC - . :
T N .
Stacy A. McArthur, R.L.A. . P2l o o
Phyllis C. Friedman, Esg. ~ . '.;._"-;@-_‘_1-;\“,;&.%‘ HER LA SR ,ﬁ o
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
NOTES: (1) THE ZONING WOTICE SIGN MUST BE POSTED ON THE_PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 15, 199. _
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIRL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-2333. - HWCR /re
{(3) FOR INFORMATIOR CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTHG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3341. L Attachment(s)

LT, ROBERT P. S&UERBALD
Firse Marshal Office. PHDONE 887-4B8!., MS-1102F

il
ITEM137/PZONE/ZAC1
S . o e © 1 Printed wih Soybean nk
— . 9 Printed with Soybean Ink ) : S o= on Recycied Paper
<" printed wih Soybean Ink . R on Recycied Paper .
s on fecycled Paper

David L Winstead
Secretary

Adrninistrator

Maryiand Depggment of Transportation . ey s a R

State HighWay Administration

om PETITION PROBLEMS

BALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYLAND

10} ! [ “]b | : : . s DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT . ) N _ No telephone number for [ega§ owner.
Ms. Rosiyn Eubanks ' RE:  Baltimore C‘opmy INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Baltimore County Office of : tem No. 45 ( DCC)
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Hoom 109 . nmant L e Mo Aeold dablon. Director
oveen TRV | " hanagement ' Zoning Administration and
' Development Management

---_MJK

Arnold Jablon, Director Date: October 17, 1996

Twnartment af Pormitz £ Dawval:
¥ = rermits A Fal

No telephone number for legal owner.
Robert W, Bowling, ——
Deveiopment Plans Review Division ) FROM: R. Bruce Seeley AD g/w’)

; i f i we have no objection to S SN DEPRM -
This D.fﬁce has reviewed the referenced item and ! Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting L ] ) JR A

approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State . for October 15, 1936 S SUBJECT: Zoning Item #145 - Robosson Court Realty

Highway Administration projects. . _ : item No. 145 S 4511 Robosson Road ]
S Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 7, 1996

,. Petition says zoning is R.C.-2; folder says D.R.-1
™t — - s e, e, o [ RS o il . -'- :: a | O s.' s- ‘ . ’ ’ ’ '
Flease contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581 if you have any question The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
) - L. ) zoning item. This office requests that the Hearing Officer require
Thank you for the opporturiity to review this item. - conformance with the Baltimore County Landscape Manual to the fullest extent - -
R possible. A Schematic Landscape Plan should be submitted to this office at . ' o JRA
Very truly yours, least 1 (one) week prior to the hearing. IR Tha Departiment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers : —

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

RWB:HJO: jrb
33 No telephione number for legal owner.

\_/M n‘ﬂ,) g,\__‘j,L
DA cc: File

Ronzid Bums, Chief T s Request for variance to 10% 1imit on impervious surfaces in RC-4 zone.
Ve Engineering Access Permiis N ' Require mitigation for increased impervious surfaces.
i

Division : e | . -- JLL/JCM

No attorney signature on the variance form.

- CAM

No signature for either legal owner on form.
No telephone number for legal owner.
3. No description for property on folder.

#147 --- JCM

My telephone number is

Maryiand Felay Service for Impaired Hearing o Speech _ | ZONE31E - L No item number on petition forms.
1-800-735 5258 Stawwide Tol Free . C s <. Na review information on petition forms.

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Streat Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Inter-Office Memorandum RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE Room 47, Old CeurtHouse

PETITION FOR VARIANCE _ S 400 Washington Ave. " L Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
4511 Robosson Road (Chapel Hill ZONING COMMISSIONER o Towson, MD 21204 e / - 7 ST December 13, 1996

Convalescent Home), N/S Liberty Road, S 7 7 R Page Two
770' E of Wards Chapel Road OF BALTIMORE COUNTY - N (410) 887-2188 : -
2nd Election District, 1st Councilmanic :

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire

CASE RO. 97-143-5PHA . _- PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Robosson Court Realty, LLC - People’s Counsel

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsal

September 27, 1996
Hearing Officer

John L. Lewis
Planner Il
Zoning Review, PDM

SUBJECT: jtem #145
4511 Robosson Road

Somewhat unusual in that Phyllis Friedman had met with our staff (Joe
Merrey and Arnold Jablon) at different times and due to these meetings, used current
R.C.-4 zoning regulations for the variances.

| was a little uncomfortable with this since when a special exception is
granted for a specific area, the rules in force at the time of the granting usually continue
io apply. | believe that those setback regulations would have been considerably less

than what is currently required.

| advised Phyllis and at my suggestion, she added "and any other
variances deemed necessary" to the petition wording to cover unexpected issues.

; Suite 112, Courthouse
Baitimore County 400 Washington Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

{410y 887-4386

g

'
—

December 13, 19906

Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire
Friedman and Fr:edman, LLP
Mercantile Bank Building
Suite %00

409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4306

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing an@ Yariance
Robosson Court Realty, LLC - Petitioners
Case No. 97-143-SPHA

Dear Mrs. Friedman:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Motion for Reconsideration and

i ser i i the shove matt N >r 20, 1996.
Rescission of the Order jssued in the sbove matier on Novamber .

pursuant to your request, I have executed your Order and enclose a
copy herewith.

I will hold this case file pending your adv%ce- If an addltionil
hearing is necessary, please advise and I w%ll arrange for same i ‘:
scheduled. If you are able to resolve your dlfferénces with LPgopde :
Counsel and wish to submit an amended hearing, same will be entertained a

that time.

1 look forward to hearing from you, and please do not hesitatie to
contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.

Very_;;uly yours, p

f*":;ggé;;g:E. &ﬂmﬁéé

LES:mmn Zoning Commissioner

encl.
c: People's Counsel

. Printed with Soybean ink

N on Reeyclea Paper

Petitioner

3 *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

el r r\ A -
Udusdle >, Zemale,

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, g
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this é;}? day of October, 1996, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Phyllis C. Friedman,

Esqg., 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - NE/S Liberty Road
and Robosson Road, 770’ E of

Wards Chapel Road (4511 Robosson R4A)
2nd Election District

lst Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSIONNER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 97-143-5DPHA

Robosson Court Reality, LLC
Petitioners

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND RESCISSION

Petitioner, Robosson Court Realty, LLC by its undersigned counsel,
hereby moves for rescission and reconsideration of the Findings cf Fact
and Conclusions of Law issued on November 20, 1996 by the Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County in the above-captioned matter.

The basis for this Motion is that the 0ffice of People’s Counsel
be more acceptablile to the of
petition can be resolved at ths Zoning Commissioner level.

Respectfully submitted

Phyllis C. Friedman
Friedman & Frisdman

40% Washington Avenue, =800
Towscn, MD 21204

(&10) 4%54-0100

Attorney for Petitioner

December 13, 193§

EER
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esguire D r—-ﬁllglLﬂﬂjﬁﬂi;?
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner ’U! i
0ld Courthouse, Room 118 I 3f995 fﬁjf
400 Washington Avenue ;
Towson, MD 21204 '?ON,NG rn —~—

it 1SSIO0

Hand-delivered

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance
4511 Robosson Road (Chapel Hill Con-
valescent Home), N/S Likerty Road,

770" E of Wards Chapel. Road, 2nd

5th Election District, 1lst Councilmanic
PETITIONERS: ROBOSSON COURT REALTY
Case No. 97-143-SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Upon review of Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration, it
appears helpful to clarify this office's position.

.Pe?ple's Counsel does not oppose rescission of the
Commissioner's Order dated November 20, 1996.

_In the absence of timely rescission, this office would be
obligated to appeal that Order, because of its long-standing
opposition to variances in the RC-4 watershed protection zone
(with particular concern about deviation from impermeable
surface standards), and because the nursing home is not a
rermitted use in the RC-4 zone.

) ';herc_a is no agreement of this office as tc any potential
modification of the petition, or of the Commissioner's Order.
Any new or amended request would be reviewed by this office and

also be subject to independent review and approval by the
Commissioner after a hearing.

) This procedure is without prejudice to Petitioner. It may
still request that the Commissioner reinstate the November 20,
1996 Order. 1In that event, this office will file its appeal.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIATL, HEARING EFQORE THE

AND VARIANCE - NE/S Liberty Road

and Robosson Road, 7707 £ of » ZONING COMMISSIONER
Wards Chapel Rcad (4511 Robosson Rd)
2nd Election District

1st Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Cage No. 57-143-SPHA

Robosson Court Resalty, LLC
Tat 3+

(=3 "
e i [

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration
/£
and Rescissicon filed in this proceeding, 1t 1s this /2 day of
December, 15G6,
ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County that

act and Conclusions of Law, together with the Order

8% he and

Zoning <Commissioner for Baltimore
County

Very truly yours,

- -/1
7’)__:.._ \/f .
2L b 8O [t AR LA

P

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

/ q ™ P

O/l/t/uUUd. S S V1,
Carole S. Demilio 7
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/caf

cc: Phyllis C. Friedman, Esq., 409 Washington Ave., Suite 900,
Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner

Mr. Albert Ludwig, 4514 Rcbosson Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

Mr. Charles Heise, 11000 Liberty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

LAW OFFICES

D. Sylvan Fricdman FRIEDMAN & FRIEDMAN, LLP

Louis F. Friedman
Garv P. Aiken MERCANTILE RAXNK BUILDING
Wilkiam 5. Davis, SUITE o0¢

S. s, 3T,
Phylis Cole Friedman . 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
Emmett W. Ryan TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044906
Freddie J. Traub

Jeffrey 8. Glaser (410) 494-0100

FAX (410) 494-1429

December 10, 19%6
DELIVERED BY HAND

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Office of Planning and Zoning

112 Courthcuse

400 Washington Avenue

Towscn, MD 21204

re: Petiticns for Special Hearing and Variance
NE/S Liberty Road and Robosscn Road, 770’ of Warde
Chapel Road (4511 Robosson Road)}
Z2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanies District
Robosson Court Realty, LLC - Petitioners
Case No. 97-143-8PHA

Enclosed please find a Motion for Recorsideration and
sion of your Order in the above-referenced case along with a
d QOrder. Petitioner’s Counsel has been discussing
ives with People’s Counsel and would like additional time
this case can be resclved while it is still at the Zoning
r's level.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

’

S >

PCF:be
enc.
ccs: Henry Reitberger
David S. Thaler
Stacy A. McArthur
Albert L. Ludwig
Charles A. Heise
Nerman Gerber
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
w/encs.
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R Post4t™ brand fax ransmittal mama 7671 . ‘
g L Y —PROTESBANTS) SIGN-IN SHEET S = s ;
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL B CHAYS

Ca.

nnty Government |

Phyliis Fried man 409 Washington Me. 2180 B Sk TIRY=Y R il R ST :nﬁﬁ;ﬁfma:i ‘ Mr Mark A Busch
k/f.‘ﬁ':?/@_gU QFLLEL OT peenmeiy QT 21634 J— | mbe;;gzﬁlmmnm

("{fwﬂy (L TRE -2 1o cHectic e 22 i/ 2 | ' Pege?

aoip S. THICEL D15 BB pesg o B D mWenChesap;akeAve.

P A _ . | I have reviewed the recommendations carefully an# I have dstermined to adopt FRTGIEIES MR PRI TR SRS caums o
AArReri L. / D IG A5/ KeoBessed FKAoab. AI3T - Towson, Md. 21204 (410) 887-3321 ' the recommendations set forth above. Ii is this 19th day of Dccember, 1993, ordered and

. - . , = decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted.
Craariss A HIISE /,cce f~/BERT Y. 2 /733 December 29, 1995 ¥ ,

Should you submit an application for & building hcrmit, your application will
Mr. Mark A. Busch i . therefore, be approved subject to ¢onditions set forth above.
The RBA Group / ; ‘

Celumbia, Maryland 21046-2144

RE: Propertiel of Dixie Lee Hindman A “Arnold Jablon’ ;
4511 Ro¥osson Road Director « parcet @ . R ) . : VICINITY MAP
DRC Nufnber 111354, Dist 2Cl1 yree@ ; .

Y P Scale * 1" = 2000 g
. gx]sfin_a,?arcel-\ e P art - .
o . > - = woh : . a
8canf 531 _ 7 per ™ : APPRAVED =
Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5(U) of the Annotkted Code of Maryland and as
provided 1n Section 602(d) of the Baltimore County Charter and Section 26-132 of the
Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrstive order and decision on the
requast for issuance, renewal or modification of a license, permit, approval, exemption,
waiver or other form of permission you filed with this department.

P 504

- Teq-%_ 7 o\ o § arcel @
AIDTR:KAK:aw 2. e \ . c i s 4an Parcel "
(a804f 240 1)

c: Larry Pilson —
Susan WIID.b]C)" : i - . B4 BT Eroat §TES
File - ; Y .

g et

Your request hes been submitied for careful revkew and consideration to the - : ' ‘ : f\\ water line 4o fursing nome
Development Review Committze (DRC), which is composcd of representatves from - ) = . A must be capped at prap
each of those depanments iovolved in land use decisiors. These represemtatives are 2o Lo o f:;jf::,:i R
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is 1o insure ; ' i
compliance with Section 26-171 and Section 25-211 of the Baltimore County Code and
to make recommendations to the Director, Department f Permits and Development

Management,

Tha DRC has in fact met ip an open mecting on Derember 18, 1995 and made the
following recommendations:

: - Pos restcn 763 PERC LOCATION PLAN
The DRC hes determined that your project, as modified and signed by Rob Powell ek Rochors : c Propertics ¢f Dixie Lee Wingman

of DEPRM on 12/15/95, meats the requirements of a limited exemption under Section o - oo 30" B Tox Map GG Gr14 Parcets 440, 448,

26-171 (2)9). - _ ‘ "

504 cnd po 297
2na EizenDist. Rath le, Wd. DEC. 14,1975

e

hMCdszlCnp--yDrM&d‘zzS.deﬂHD T

0L ISETD A0SO wEd L Wwoug  ERAT SEST-ST-u3

3
4
5
i
2t
[
o

12428£199% 16:85 4185266323 Fim o . . R - 14184 YIUDIDTDLD P e e

T ——“‘f‘ = - e - 18/2741995 17:44 4LYDZBBULI
| J N ..-45 2BA GROS A

< " gT-25-1995 17:28 FROM .3 RBA GROUP COLUMBIA TD .4135253923 2.23

LT e -

- - ' ' 18/23%/199% 1¢:44 GLENLEDE LS
. DCT+26-1935 17:19 FROW TouumBia T3 ‘_ N -

" Der-26-1995 17:28 FROM .E RBA GROP COUMSIA  TO

;:i

'- V_ : N ENGINEERS « ARCNITECTS » PLANNERS . | 569°3¢«
Baltimore County Government L :ERBH S 13%-;&39 E
Department of Permits and ' I see Crmn RN 7?’."5 \
' z

=
Development Management Octobar 25. 1995 - - \\\\\
y. ' S SRR . \%‘ 02.0203560389'
~ | | \ 07-020B 50 40
Y .0208L5040%
vjafiis O : Mr, Amold Jablon |———'—“§:—' . _ . \ o oT :
111 West Chesapeake Ave. . - Cevsiopment Revigw Commiltee - ) : — : -..-___-.-- = ® o) -
& H

Towson, Md. 21204 (410) 887-3221 . ;ng};es;ﬁewagi; VQ?&
December 19. 1995 ) Re: Dixie Lea Hindman Property
' Tax Map 68, Grid 14
MT. MArg A, Busch : Parcels 4438, 504 and Part of 307
The RBA Group . CE
7:64 Columbia Gateway Drive, Sts. 205
Columbia, ivarviand 21046-7144

Dear Mr. Jablon: \y cnmty Map
R ‘ ' Scale: I s 20OG"
5 We are requasting a waiver to the minor subdivision process for the above listed e e \ ! - , T 6288200020
RE: Fropertits of Dixic Lec Hindmean SREE propenties. The purposs of the lol line adjustment is 1o separate the nursing home S VL vene _
' 4511 Xobosson Road o facilty from the existing residence and other lands of the C.rantor. Three proparties )

DRC Number 111354, Dist. 2C1 . are involved in the adiustment: P S04

: o . \ stin P ~ ]
Dear Sir: ' . _ | 1. P448 and PO P307 L 8098 F834 Parce! 1 e xE st 04‘3/ , 4.?)- "r.{ )c

Nots: fart of Tarcel so07 ' . . \ T Farcel \@

S

Pucsuant to Article 254, Secrion SN of the Aanatated Tod¢ 57 fwland and as e 2. POP 39718099 F 634 Parcel 2
pravided n Scetion 602(d) of the Beltimors County Cluezer and Zection 28132 of dx .
Baltimare Couaty Code, this letter consutetay an adinadstative order and decision on the
request for issaance, reaews! or modification of a liceuse, permil, approval, exempton,
waiver of other form of permission you filed with this department.

. ' Hnat les i Parcels
3. PO 504 | 9804 F 240 Parcel 1 : o .
N . Ar\rl c,oﬂ‘fa\\‘\‘b
The change in the fings for parcets 307 and 448 will chargre from 2 nontysouth - 59 Lots waln oe :ﬂe
division ling 10 an eastwest line. (Shown on plal.) e Tax Accounts Pla

? . | D deents Pt AT B LG - LOT UNE ADIVSTMENT
Yowr rcquest has been submitied for carcful review and consideavion o e PR The purpose of the 150 fool rectangla taken from Parcal 504 is to include the existing - 4511 Robesson Rd : , ; ' - Propertics of:

Developmant Review Committer {[ZRT), «which is compesed of representatives from s drain fiekds on the nursing homae parcel. The 12 foo! access easament shown on the '

eacly of those departments invelviad in lund uss decisions  These vepresenusives are

- - . ixi \
plat will be created to access the exsting garage on the rastdence ot o . 307 v : ’ Zixie Lee Hindmen
desigaesy of the directors of these deparoents. The puypese of the DRC is to ipsurz '

\ S Peed velaran ces

; - is raqui | Areas @ After Trepeos - 5099/634 = -z
complinace with Section 26-171 and Section 26-211 of the Baitimore County Code and B it any other Information is required from The RBA Group, rlease call me or Marthe . ‘._5;3._?4;?;;;35 A . oBo 4{/24\0 ; Ian.cl
o wake recommencations W thc Director, Depariment of Permits and Develnnment L Keliey at (410) 985-6439, as soon as possible. The owners wouid lika 10 geftie as parcel "TA" - L _

Meanugament. - : soon as possible and we are sager to expedite this matter Parcel "B~ - .79 ocres S - . Zrd Election Digk. Balt. Co., My,

: T Parcel "C- - 3.@5 acres . _._ Scale: (' 100’ Cct 24, 19995
" . . . : ' : V! te . Parcel "D - 12 oeres =
The DRC has in fact me: in an foen meeting on Dacammber 18, 1995 and made ' 8ry truly yours, arce

rme THE RBA GROUP o < '\ ' - Tax Map &G Grid 14
the following recommendations: R BA U | Note: Metes and sounds . thrcols &40, 4—4&,,_ 504 ¢ p.0. 307

) _ ) 4or Parcsis ‘A%, ‘B and T ¢ BS0382- 383 (acee)
:.l'he. D?.C hns-dutarmmcd ths:t your project mects the reuirsiieins of 4 linuied Mark A. Busch, Property Line Survay #508 are §rom fiela Survey. 1 : 2BL20400 767.25
sxemption under Section 26-171 (3)(3). ' : Director, Survey Dapartment W etes cnd Dovnds for m& L 0B 650 401 o0 Y —
MART :

S
Parcel “ D" are from duad : L ST /’7‘-—

description.

7144 Columira Gaveway Drive, Sulte 205, Columbia, MD 210462184 (410) 3120966 » Washington: (301) 621.8223 = FAX: {410} 312-0857

Mote: Properiics Zoned RL 4
Ln;nn\ Map el

e formry . New Tort . Pennyploenls - Marylend . Geowgia . Tolusin
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R & ASSOC., INC.

CIVIL ENGIMEERS @ LAND PLANNERS @ SURVEYORS ¢ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS .

7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21244

{#10)944-ENGR, {410)944-3647
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200 Scale Zoning Map to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
(To reflect existing conditions, variances. and add 5% parking spaces. )
(NW-9L & NW-10L)

-

CHAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HOME

gT115°8

QINTIHoHoImy

D.S. THALER & ASSOC., INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS @ LAND PLANNERS & SURVEYORS @ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21244
{410)944-ENGR, (410)944-3647
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The tollowing Exceptions are from Schedule B - Section I1 of Commutment No: 99003673 for Title
insurance by Stewart Title Guaranty Company dated March 14, 1999

ftems on survey shown, thusly: 3, ‘1 10
7 Liber TBS 1730, folio 99: Can not locate.
8) Liber GLB 2379, folio 393 pole line agreement - shown on survey.

\_‘_;: Liber GLB 3315, folio 506 pole line agreement - shown on survey.

f\l:@ Liber SM 11339, folio 600: lot line adjustment approved by Baltimore County DRC #11135A
-—-~consolidates lots into two parcels - shown on survey.

6% 000 vw

Cooco vV

SETBACK LINES IN R.C. 4 ZONE AS PER BALTIMQRE COUNTY ZONING
REGULATIONS

2. Building setbacks. Except for agricultural
kuildings, any non-residential principal building
hereafter constructed in an R.C.4 zone shall be
situated at least 100 feet from the centerline of
any street and at least 50 feat from any lot line
other than a street line, except as otherwise
provided in paragraph 4, below. Any residential
principal building shall be set back according to
the following minimum setback requirements: [Bill
No. 98, 1975; Bill No. 113, 1992.) :
a. 25 feet from any building face toc a public

street right-of-way or property line;

b. 35 feet from a front building face to the edge

of paving of a private road;

c. setbacks for bulldings located adjacent to
arterial roadways shall be incrsased by 20
feat;

d. 100 feet between a building face and an

adjecent R.C.2 zons line;

100 feet between a building face and a

resarvolr property line: and

f. 50 feet between a building face and an

adjacent conservancy area which will be used

. for agriculturasl purposes.

3% 500

] LR—
TZoe ot I 3ET
S B
N N N - DS A ) N B =S LY
T2F 0 ISON BAR T2UND
1["—}—'— -
LUTS = 2, o7 T I ARE
LDl TD AT 0T LD T
2L, JDOT T o2 THRY VT AN
L2V 2% THEY) 22D, PLAT D&
VIS S BERMARD TEVE _OPMINT
F_oAT 200 Y FOLID 24

FNRoaz ey SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

!, HERBERT MALMUD, A DULY LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
HEREBY CERTIFY TO, ROBOSSON COURT MEDICAL INVESTORS, LLC

AND STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY THAT {1} THIS SURVEY
IS TRUE AND CORRECT, WAS MADE ON THE GROUND; CORRECTLY SHOWS THE BOUNDARY
LINES, DIMENSIONS AND AREA OF THE LAND INDICATED HEREON; CORRECTLY SHOWS,
EXCEPT AS NOTED, THE LOCATION OF ALL EASEMENTS, ALLEYS, STREETS, STREAMS. ROADS
AND RIGHTS-OF-WAYS AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ACCORDING TO THE LEGAL.
DESCRIPTION IN SUCH EASEMENTS AND OTHERS MATTERS,; (I1) EXCEPT AS SHOWN, THERE
ARE NO EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-0F-WAY, PARTY WALLS, VISIBLE USES, STREAMS. CONFIICTS,
OR OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD OF WHICH THE UNDERSIGNED HAS BEEN ADVISED
AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY; THERE ARE NO ENCROACIHIMENTS OR PROTRYISIONS
ONTO ADJOINING PREMISES, STREETS OR ALLEYS, BY ANY BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES OR
OTHER IMPROVEMENTS SITUATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: {111) THE DISTANCE FROM
IHE NEAREST INTERSECTING STREET AND ROAD TO THE SUBJSECT PROPERTY IS AS SHOWN
HEREON, AND {IV) EXCEPT AS SHOWN, NO PART OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN AN
AREA DESIGNATED ON A FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE MAP AS HAVING SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARDS EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558

DATE

ALTA/ACSM SURVEY

4507 ROBOSSON ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: 17 =507 Apnl 23,1999
Job # 9547 Ref.

Prepared by
H. Malmud & Associates. Inc.
100 Church Lane
Balumore. Maryland 21208

Tclephone 414 653-9511

o o e AL Lk, = ! ot ot A e
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Variance Requesls:

®‘ : =

- €0 ALIOW CNE {1} SIGH AT 24 SFr I LITU CF THE PERMITTED IS Srs
@ ‘ 4 ez
4 - TO ALLCY A NON-AESITTYTIAL FUTLDING STIRACK TG TEE CITTIRLINE OF A
STRIET TT 3E

A) 707 IN LIEV OF THE REQUIRED 100
B) 7% IN LIEV OF THE REQUIRED 100"

~ IO RLLGM IOV {1.5% AcC-%) of icpervimms purfacs in lien of ne
ALLIWID 30% (0.77 Ac.2)
{_‘.l,.: SIoToow 99, ¢, 8, 2,C.2.3.93
- T0 ALIGW A TWO-WAY LRIVE AISIT OF 1§¢ IN LIZO &7 22+,
=~ TD ALIOW A 0 PAREDS SITRACY TU A RIGHT-UT-FAY I¥ LIFY OF <%
RECUTA®D 10°.
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GENERAL NOTES:

CEVELOFMENT Chapel Bill Convalescent Hooe
HAMT e

AFPLICANT: Robosos Loort Realty. L.L €
2211 O3 brederwk Road &3

Baltumare, MD 21229

Roboswia Coart Realyy, L 1..C
3411 O Frederkck Rosd # 4
Balumorc. MD 21I29

D.5. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
T115 Ambassader Road
Baltinore, Maryland 21233
{4103 933-3647

ATIN: Stacey MeArthur

TROPERITY REFLRENCIS:

TAX HAP: 66 TAX MAP: 66

GRID: 15713 GRID:T 13/14

PARCEL: 307 (pfo 202, 2TI-I10) PARCEL: 430

TAX ACCT. MCG:021-02-65-0405 TAX ACCT. NO: I6-00-00-00C6
PLAT: $:1¢ CEED: 8099/817

ADC MAP: 23, F-7

TAY MAP: 656 TAX piAP: &6
GRID: 13713 GRID: 13/1% .
PARCEL: 448 PARCEL:z plo p. 504 -
TAZ ACCT. NO: 02-08-65-0335 TAX ACCT. WO: 02-08-30-0020
a2-g2-65~0301 DEED: 5304/280
02-65-£5-0303
UTED: 80997833

Soundary Survey: H. Malzud, Assoc., Inc. (Decezber 1993)

Topography: Baltinoze County 200 Scale Photogrametric
HMap (K4I-L & 10-1)

»

Zoning: Baltinore County 280 Scale Toning Iiap ¢1952}) ¢
{N+ 9-L & 10-1) i

Soils: U.5.D.a.-Bxltimore County Soil Survey Manual
(Map I

&. OGENZRAL DATA:

Election Districi: 2
Census Tract: 4021
Counctlmanie Distzies: ?' b A

5178
INFORMATION:

A. Gross acreage: 3.09% AC: {Robosson Rond: 25°x 375 =.21ACt

Liberty Road = 30° x 313" = .Izace)
tiet acreage: .71
Exizting Ieonimg: PC-4
Lensity Calculaticns:
Allcwable = 2 lots
Proposed = | lot, 69 bed convalescent howe
Parking:

Requizred = I space J 3 coovelescent beds
6% bods £ 3 = 23 spaces

Existing = 41 spices .
Propumcd. = _““s::’ “  Total: 103 spages

Private well and sepilc systen

The existing ase is convalessent heze
The proposed csc £ coovalesceas boma

Thoare z-e no Irown historic EZ=ildings, critical areas,
archaoclogical sites, endaggered speclen, or harasdeos

naterials oo the site.

Thiz property az shovn on the Blas has been held intact by the
cemenship shown since 1935 (according to tax zapl. 2a knows

pazt of the gross area of this property 3 stows on the plax bes

cver been utilized, recosded or repzcsczted as density of area Zo

support any off-pite dwollings.
Impctvons Arca

Eusatig 121 Acz 35 6% )
Proposed .35 Ac= { 20%

ZONING HISTORY:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION - CASE #4250-X

TO ALLOW A CONVALESCENT HOME DA AEST HOMWE IN & R-& TONE,
GRANTED OCTOBER 1957

DRC #11135A

A WAIVEA OF THE MIMOR SUBINYISIOM PROCESS,
LRSTED EXEMPTION (SETION 28-171{n)r¥) GRANTED DECEMEER 1535

BUILDING PERMITS:
FEI1 5
#143-4%
PO T

ons, varl

llh

eel existing cond

(To ref)

iring

|
£

Plat 10 Accompany Petition for Speeial He

inces and add 39 parking spaces. )

ONVALESCENT HOME

2

"~
_—

(

CHAPEL HIL

PRAOJ. NAME:

CHAPEL HILL CONVALESCENT HOME
PLAN TITLE:

Plag to Accompany Petition Tor Specusl fleanng

i T relirer catiag conalilaves. wastrmiew smd add 9 o lamy vputen |

COUNCIL DIST ‘gi ELECTION DIST.: 3

Tl

L

oA

Robosson Court Realty, L.L.C.
. S41E Ol Frederick Read #4

Baltimore AID 21734

D.S.THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYDOARS
LAMDSCAFPE ARCHITECTS LAND PLANMERS

GV EMGINEERS

7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD BALTBEORE, MARYLAND 21,33

{4130} 344 - EHGR {410} 944 - 3647 FAX (3101 334

KEE-L
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Location Map

GENERAL NOTES:

1. DEVELOPMENT Chapel Hill Convalescent Home
RC-4 / RC-4 NAME :
2. APPLICANT: Robosson Court Realty, L.L.C.
s411 Old Frederick Road #4
Baltimore, MD 21229
3. OWNER: Rubosson Court Realty, L.L.C.
5411 Old Frederick Road #4
Baltimore, MD 21229
S 4. PLAN D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
. - - PREPARED BY: 7115 Ambassador Road
i T ‘ \ \ \ ' Baitimore, Maryland 21244
i st s (410) 944-13647
FACFNL T LA et ! ‘ “~ ATTN: Stacey McArthur
ATLF R e S
RO I \ / \\ 5. PROPERTY REFERENCES:
v . Y
Fie ACF \ TAX MAP: 66 TAX MAP: 66
GRID: 13/14 GRID: 13/14
PARCEL: 307 (p/o 202, 203-210) PARCEL: 440
TAX ACCT. NO:02-08-65-0405 TAX ACCT. NO: 16-00-00-0006
PLAT: 8:34 DEED: 8099/837
ADC MAP: 23, F-7
TAX MAP: 66 TAX MAP: 66
GRID: 13/14 GRID: 13/14
PARCEL: 448 PARCEL: p/o p. 504
TAX ACCT. NO: 02-08-65~-038B9 TAX ACCT. WO: Q2-0B-30-0020
02-08-65-0401 DEED: 9804/240

02-08-65-0403
DEED: 8099/834

Boundary Survey: H. Malmud, Assoc., Inc. (December 1995)

Topography: Baltimore County 20C Scale Photogrametric
Map (NW3-L & 10-L)

Zoning: Baltimore County 200 Scale Zoning Map (1992} -
(NW 9-L & 10=L) 2
Soils: U.8.D.A.-Baltimore County Soil Survey Manual %
{Map 32) 8..
ol
6. GENERAL DATA: E
Electien District: 2 g
Census’ Tract: 4021 .
Councilmanic District: ? 1 (ol
=
v
7. SITE %
INFORMATION: 2
1 Gross acreage: 8.09 ACYt (Robosson Road: 257x 375'=.2]1AC% =
Liberty Road = 30° x 213’ = ,14AC#) =
Net acreage: 7.74 8
f s : 2
H . B. Existing Zoning: RC-4 bt
Variance Requests: ‘ &
C. Density Calculations: —
]
@ SECTION 413.1.E.1. (B.C.Z.R.) Allowable = 2 lots >
-
- TO ALLOW ONE (1) SIGN AT 24 SFt IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED 15 SF* Propesed = 1 iot, 69 bed convalescent home 2
@ SECTION 1A03.4.B.2. (B.C.Z.R.] D. Parking: g
Required = 1 space / 3 convalescent beds =
- TO ALLOW A NON~-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SETBACK TO THE CENTERLINE OF & 69 beds / 3 = 23 spaces -g
STREET TG BE igti S
Existing = 44 spaces. otal: e Y
A) 70" IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 100, Broposcd = 38spaces > 1otali 103 spaces
B) 75" IN IIEU OF THE REQUIRED 100" 8. UTILITIES: Private well and septic system E‘O
i - —
(3.} SECTION 1a03.4.B.3. (B.C.Z,R.) 9. USE: The existing use is convalescent home =
e The proposed use is convalescent home -
- TO ALLOW 20% (1.55 Ac.t) of impervicus surface in lieu of the 5
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